
 
 

ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Tuesday 25 November 2025 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue J R Clynes Second Floor Room 2 - The JR Clynes Building 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Alex Bougatef or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services or email 
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Friday, 21 
November 2025. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record 
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press 
are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a meeting 
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
BOARD 

 Councillors Adams, Davis, Hamblett, Hurley, J. Hussain, Ibrahim, Iqbal, 
Kouser, McLaren (Vice-Chair), Rustidge (Chair) and Sharp 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Adults Social Care and Health Scrutiny Board Meeting 
(Pages 3 - 6) 

 The Minutes of the Adults Social Care and Health Scrutiny Board held on 7th 
October 2025 are attached for approval. 

6   Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny Committee update (Pages 7 - 18) 

 The minutes of the Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny Committee meeting 
on 14th October 2025 are attached. 

7   Performance Assurance Report 2025/26 Q1+Q2 (Pages 19 - 44) 

 Report detailing the corporate performance indicators for the first and second 
quarters of 2025/26. 

8   Oldham Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2024/25 (Pages 45 - 92) 

 To note the Oldham Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2024/25. 

9   Adults Social Care Workforce Strategy (Pages 93 - 102) 

10   Work Programme (Pages 103 - 104) 

 To note the 2025/26 Scrutiny Board work programme. 

11   Key Decision Document (Pages 105 - 114) 

12   Rule 13 and 14  

 To consider any rule 13 or 14 decisions taken since the previous meeting. 



 

ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD 
07/10/2025 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Rustidge (Chair)  
Councillors Adams, Hamblett, Hurley, J. Hussain, Ibrahim, Iqbal, 
McLaren (Vice-Chair) and Sharp 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Mike Barker Oldham MBC 
 Barbara Brownridge Cabinet Member for Adults, Health 

and Wellbeing 
 Gary Flanagan NHS 
 Jack Grennan Constitutional Services 
 Claire Hooley Joint Commissioining for People 

(Health & Social Care) 
 Jayne Ratcliffe Director of Adult Social Services 
 Gerard Taylor Assistant Director of Operations 
 Cliff Wilson NHS 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Davis. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29th July 
2025 be approved as a correct record. 

6   GREATER MANCHESTER JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE UPDATE  

 

Members noted the minutes, and it was requested that any 
questions about the minutes be passed to Councillor McLaren 
as a member of the Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee. Some members noted their unhappiness with the 
timeliness of the item being received. 
 

7   NHS MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES UPDATE   

Some members noted their unhappiness with the timeliness of 
papers received for the item. 
Members were provided with an update on the report, 
particularly around the Greater Manchester Move On Project, 
CAMHS, GM Triage Services and Mental Health Mapping and 
Pathway redesign. It was noted that weekly bed management 
was being developed with partners and that Oldham’s target for 
Clinically Ready for Discharge patients was 5.2 patients. It was 
noted that monies saved through this management could be 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

reinvested into other services. Long wait times were noted and it 
was advised that this was due to an increased number of 
referrals and the percentage of referrals accepted increasing. 
It was noted that CAMHS provision was being expanded to 16-
18 year olds with funding. It was highlighted that Optimise would 
be the new contracted provider for ASD and ADHD work, which 
had not had a contracted service until recently. 
Members queried whether this learning was being passed onto 
other authorities and were advised that it was, with the work 
being presented as success stories to other local authorities and 
partners.  
Members queried whether contact numbers could be provided 
and where Care Point were based. It was noted that contact 
information would be shared with the committee and that the 
Care Point offices in Oldham were on Randolph Street. It was 
also noted that Neural Developmental pathway facilities would 
be based in POINT, and that work would be done joining up with 
local authorities. Members also queried where Optimise was 
based, and it was noted that they had offices in Oldham 
meaning that services would not just be online, which was both 
responsible commissioning and a cost saving measure. 
Members queried peer support and what this meant. It was 
noted that this would be linking people up with others to support 
them. Members also queried how big the Optimise backlog 
would be, and it was advised that there was no backlog but that 
work was ongoing to work to identify and support those with the 
most need. 
Members queried the budget for this and were advised that the 
spend on ADHD was large and that £400k was being used in 
each locality which it was highlighted wouldn’t be enough, but 
that those with the highest needs were being supported. 
Members queried that under the proposals of moving navigators 
up front, what could they signpost. It was based on need, with 
the most appropriate support being referred to through initial 
triaging, but the full process was still being worked out. 
Members also queried what the difference was between 
navigators and the GM triage system, and were advised that GM 
triage was just for ADHD and was more clinical, whereas 
navigators were for CAMHS. 
Members noted the use of acronyms and requested that a 
glossary or definition be provided for each going forward. 
Members also highlighted the lack of reference to the voluntary 
sector and what support and training could be provided. It was 
noted that more could be done on prevention, Live Well and 
Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprises.  
Members noted the Riding the Rapids programme, noting that 
anecdotal evidence suggests the work is positive, especially 
around burnouts. It was queried what the outcome of the pilot 
was, and it was noted the pilot was still ongoing but was 
receiving positive feedback and that there was an element for 
teachers within the programme too. 
Members requested more information on the percentage of 
autism referrals that are diagnosed and given support, referrals 
broken down by age group and the location data by school, and 
it was advised that this information could be provided to the 
board. 

Page 4



 

Members queried why there had been a 200% increase in 
CAMHS referrals, and were advised that there were a number of 
reasons including social media, more awareness and the work 
of mental health practitioners. 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

8   TRANSITIONS   

Claire Hooley and Gerard Taylor presented the item, noting that 
it had come from a request by members at the previous 
meeting. It was noted that this would be a process that takes 
time, and that the service was seeing increasingly complex 
cases which were causing a pressure on the budget. Transitions 
were described as the period of change in a young person’s life 
when they move between childhood and adulthood. It was noted 
that the service was moving away from using the term 
‘transitions’, instead using ‘preparing for adulthood’.  
It was highlighted that transitions were a key priority for the 
Oldham Safeguarding Adults Board (OSAB) in 2022/23 and an 
area of improvement in the Children’s SEND inspection in 2023. 
A key aim of the service was to improve systems and 
governance as well as ensuring a better service for children and 
young adults. 
Previous phases of the Transitions Project were discussed, 
particularly phase 1 (2022-23) and phase 2 (2024). It was also 
noted that the 2023 OSAB Preparing for Adulthood Policy was 
being updated to reflect the current position across the 
partnership. It was highlighted that the process starts for young 
people at age 14. 
The Transitions Hub was highlighted, a joint team between 
Children’s Social Care and Adult’s Social Care specifically for 
transitions cases, and the team structure of the Hub, the 
transitions process and wider themes of the transitions work 
were also noted. 
It was highlighted that in the upcoming CQC visit, transitions 
was a key strength of the service. It was noted that although lots 
of work had been done in the last 12-18 months, there was more 
to do. 
Members queried why the age for starting the process was 14. It 
was noted that many of the cases involved complex needs and 
that when thinking about the next four years, the young people 
will be clear on what their education, aspirations and career 
ideas will be. It was also noted that this process would replicate 
a stable family life and in preparing for life, the young people 
would be treated the same as everyone else. It was highlighted 
that 14 years old was a national recommendation and regarded 
as good practice, as well as giving young people and parents a 
chance to prepare. It was also noted that not every child in the 
social care system will transition into the adult services. 
Members queried whether a monthly review of cases was 
practical and whether the service could achieve this. It was 
noted that it was the plan to do this and to start the process at 
an early age for continual support. It was highlighted that these 
monthly reviews would depend on individual circumstances and 
that it was an aspiration as it was an ongoing issue. It was noted 
that the policy was being reviewed. Members queried how far 

Page 5



 

the service was from that frequency and it was noted that the 
review time varies by person but that they are fairly frequent. 
Members noted the 175 transitions cases and asked how many 
of these were Adult Social Care cases and the annual cost and 
budget mitigations for these. Pressures of the budget were 
noted and it was highlighted that work was being done to 
address projected spends. It was noted that funding demands 
were unpredictable. 
Members noted that the governance felt complex to manage a 
small team and queried whether data and information could be 
lost within the governance structure. It was noted that 
governance was not just about the transitions team, but was a 
component of it, and that work was being done to look at whole 
system working as this was a complex service area. It was 
highlighted that there was also oversight of the safeguarding 
boards and lots of coproduction, with residents and feedback 
forming an important part of the system. 
Members queried how determinations were made and whether 
there were criteria to transitions. It was noted that children’s 
services would identify those who might need support, although 
it wasn’t always clear, and that care act assessments would also 
take place. It was highlighted that children could be added later. 
Resolved: That the report be noted and request an update be 
brought during the next municipal year. 

9   WORK PROGRAMME   

The Board noted and approved the draft work programme for 
2025/26. 

10   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Board reviewed the Key Decision Document. 

11   RULE 13 AND 14   

Members noted the Rule 14 decision on the report of the 
Director of Public Health, entitled Young People’s Sexual Health 
and Substance Misuse service – Contract Extension. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 

  

  

Page 6



 

 

1 

 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Greater Manchester 

Joint Health Scrutiny Committee held on 14 October 2025 at 10.00 am 

at Transport for Greater Manchester, 2 Piccadilly Place, Manchester, M1 3BG 

 

Present: 

 

Councillor Elizabeth FitzGerald  Bury Council (Chair) 

Councillor Colin McLaren   Oldham Council  

Councillor Pat Dale    Rochdale Council 

Councillor Wendy Wild   Stockport Council 

Councillor Irfan Syed   Salford City Council 

Councillor Emma Hirst   Trafford Council 

Councillor Ron Conway   Wigan Council  

 

Members in Attendance 

 

Councillor Sean Fielding     

      Partner Member for Local Authorities, 

Integrated Care Board (ICB), NHS GM 

Councillor Joseph Turrell   Derbyshire County Council 

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

Claire Connor    Director of Communications and   

      Engagement, NHS Greater Manchester 

Jenny Hollamby Senior Governance & Scrutiny Officer, GMCA 

Paul Lynch Director of Strategy, NHS Greater Manchester 

Jo Street Programme Director, NHS Reform and 

Transition · NHS Greater Manchester 

Nicola Ward GMCA Statutory Scrutiny Officer & Deputy Head of 

Governance 

 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

 

2 

 

JHSC/41/25  Welcome & Apologies 

 

The Chair opened the meeting and welcomed everyone present. Apologies for 

absence were received and noted from Councillor Ayyub Patel and Councillor 

Sangita Patel. 

 

JHSC/42/25  Chair’s Announcements and Urgent Business 

 

It was noted that Warren Hepolette had been seconded to the GMCA to lead the 

delivery of the Prevention Demonstrator. On behalf of the Committee, the Chair 

expressed sincere thanks for his invaluable support to the Committee. 

 

JHSC/43/25  Declarations of Interest 

 

Councillor Liz FitzGerald declared a personal interest in Item 7 – Monthly Service 

Reconfiguration Report and Forward Look. 

 

JHSC/44/25  To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on  

   16 September 2025  

   

Resolved/- 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2025 be approved as a 

correct record. 

 

JHSC/45/25  10 Year Health Plan and Greater Manchester Strategy (GMS) 

   Next Steps for NHS Greater Manchester 

 

Paul Lynch, Director of Strategy, NHS Greater Manchester introduced the report to 

Members and explained that it updated the Committee on how NHS Grea
[...]
ot affect healthcare 

delivery funding. The stakeholder slide pack was expected to be available at the 

beginning of November 2025, and Members were advised to review the presentation 

when it was provided at the next meeting 11 November before sharing locally. 

 

The Committee expressed concern about the uncertainty surrounding the reforms, 

noting that potentially 600 staff members and their families could be affected. 

Members discussed how best to support staff and their families during this period. 

Page 13



 

 

8 

 

The Chair highlighted the importance of addressing uncertainty and questioned the 

lack of information regarding any potential redundancies. The Programme Director 

acknowledged the challenge, emphasised the leadership team’s commitment to 

openness and transparency, and described efforts to provide as much information as 

known and wellbeing support. It was noted that the timeline for any potential 

redundancy scheme remained unclear and could extend into the next financial year. 

Messages of support from stakeholders had been received and shared with staff to 

help alleviate anxiety. 

 

The Chair expressed that concern for staff was a key priority for the Committee and 

it was agreed that a letter would be written to them explaining the Committee 

supported them. A letter would also be written to government expressing the 

Committee’s focus on the workforce and how staff needed clarity of timelines, 

delivery and potential funding. The Statutory Scrutiny Officer and Deputy Head of 

Governance and Scrutiny would draft the correspondence as soon as possible, 

which would be shared with Members. 

 

Councillor Fielding added that the ICP Members expressed concern and 

disappointment about learning of Healthwatch and ICB changes through the press, 

describing it as inappropriate and frustrating. The uncertainty surrounding any 

redundancy scheme remained a worry, but ICP Members continued to lobby for 

clarity. It ha
[...]
dren Partnership partners across Oldham. To be sent 

the bulletin, complete the sign up form on the OSAB 
website:  
 

www.OSAB.org.uk/Bulletin 
 
Please also follow us on X (formerly Twitter) and share 
our content to raise awareness of safeguarding and 
exploitation and what people can do to keep themselves 
and their families and friends safe in Oldham:  
 

OldhamSafeguarding
AdultsBoard 
@oldham.gov.uk 

Thank you from the team 

          

     
 

    

46 Page 90

mailto:ARCC@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:Adult.Mash@oldham.gov.uk
https://www.osab.org.uk/bulletin/
mailto:OldhamSafeguardingAdultsBoard@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:OldhamSafeguardingAdultsBoard@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:OldhamSafeguardingAdultsBoard@oldham.gov.uk
https://twitter.com/SafeguardOldham


 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



ASC Workforce Strategy 2025-27

Update to Health & Care Scrutiny 
25th November 2025

Jayne Ratcliffe, Director of Adult Social Care (DASS)

P
age 93

A
genda Item

 9



2

ASC Vision & Strategy
• The vision for ASC in Oldham is to ‘Support residents to be 

independent, healthy, safe and well’ – this is underpinned by the 
Adult Social Care Strategy. 

• The focus of the strategy is to enable residents to live as independently 
as possible, with minimal reliance on the Council, through early 
intervention, preventative services, and strengths-based ways of 
working. 

• To do this we need to have a workforce at full capacity who feels 
valued, who are well trained and who want to remain working in 
Oldham.  To do this we have prioritized Recruitment Support, 
Training and Being Valued within the ASC Workforce Strategy.

P
age 94



3

Adult Social Care Structure

• Number of 
established 
posts: 245

• Number of 
vacancies: 36

• Specialist roles 
are a struggle, 
and link to our 
areas of focus for 
the workforce 
strategy

P
age 95



4

Oldham's Adult Social Care Sector
• Skills for Care publish the ASC Workforce Data 

Set annually in Autumn which reflects d
[...]
tion 
 
Proposed Report Title: Saddleworth Neighbourhood Plan 
 
Background Documents: Appendices – Various  
 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: Public 

EDS-12-25 
New! 

Approval to exercise the option to extend Short 
Breaks Play and Leisure Contract 

Director of Education, 
Skills & Early Years 

17th November 2025 Cabinet 

Description:  
Cabinet is asked to approve an option to extend the existing short breaks, play and leisure contract. 
 
Proposed Report Title: Approval to exercise the option to extend Short Breaks Play and Leisure Contract 
 
Background Documents: Appendices – Various 
 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: public 

HSC-14-25 
New! 

Section 75 Partnership Agreement with the NHS 
Northern Care Alliance 

Director of Public 
Health 

15th December 2025 Cabinet 

P
age 110



KEY DECISION DOCUMENT – COVERING DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN FROM 1 OCTOBER 2025  
 

7 
 

Key 
Decision 
Reference 

Subject Area For Decision Led By Decision Date Decision 
Taker 

Description: to seek approval for a Section 75 Partnership Agreement with the NHS Northern Care Alliance 
 
Proposed report Title: Section 75 Partnership Agreement with the NHS Northern Care Alliance 
 
Background Documents: Appendices – Various 
 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: public 

NEI-09-25 
New! 

United Utilities Plc Partnership Agreement Director of 
Environment 

15th December 2025 Cabinet 

Description approval for the Council to enter into a partnership agreement with United Utilities PLC. 
 
Proposed Report Title: United Utilities Plc Partnership Agreement 
 
Background Documents: Appendices – Various 
 
Document(s) to be considered in public or private: public 

 
 
 
 
 
Key: 
 
New! - indicates an item that has been added this month 

 
Notes: 

P
age 111



KEY DECISION DOCUMENT – COVERING DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN FROM 1 OCTOBER 2025  
 

8 
 

Key 
Decision 
Reference 

Subject Area For Decision Led By Decision Date Decision 
Ta
[...]
OCTOBER 2025  
 

9 
 

Key 
Decision 
Reference 

Subject Area For Decision Led By Decision Date Decision 
Taker 

The meeting (or part thereof) will be held in exempt session on the grounds that the reports and background papers will contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) – information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of the Council and a third party.  
 
Oldham Active (OCL) - Agency Model  
Reason: 
The meeting (or part thereof) will be held in exempt session on the grounds that the reports and background papers will contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) – information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of the Council and a third party.  
 
 
 
Representations: 
If you wish to make representations against the intention to hold a private meeting, please send these to Constitutional Services, JR Clynes 
Building, Cultural Quarter, Greaves Street, Oldham, OL1 1AT or email: constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk  
 
 

P
age 113

mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Adults Social Care and Health Scrutiny Board Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny Committee update
	7 Performance Assurance Report 2025/26 Q1+Q2
	Q2 ASC+PH PAR- 25-Nov-2025

	8 Oldham Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2024/25
	9 Adults Social Care Workforce Strategy
	10 Work Programme
	11 Key Decision Document



Minutes of the meeting


 

ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD 
25/11/2025 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Rustidge (Chair)  
Councillors Adams, Davis, Hamblett, J. Hussain, Ibrahim, Iqbal 
and McLaren (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Barbara Brownridge Cabinet Member for Adults, Health 

and Wellbeing 
 Jack Grennan Constitutional Services 
 Lois Hall-Jones Public Health 
 Abigail Pemberton Head of Strategic Safeguarding 
 Jayne Ratcliffe Director of Adult Social Services 
 Gail Stott Performance Improvement Lead 
 Lorna Urwin Strategy and Performance - Oldham 

MBC 
 Christian Walsh Deputy DASS 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hurley and 
Councillor Sharp. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Adults Social 
Care and Health Scrutiny Board held on 7th October 2025 be 
approved as a correct record. 

6   GREATER MANCHESTER JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE UPDATE  

 

Members noted that Oldham was only mentioned once in the 
minutes, and asked the representative of the Council on the 
Committee how he engaged to best benefit Oldham. The 
representative, Councillor McLaren, responded to say that he is 
always raising issues and ensuring there is balanced debate in 
order to get a response from officers on reports brought to the 
Committee. 
 
Members queried that ‘potentially 600 staff members’ could be 
affected by the reforms to ICB operating costs, and asked how 
many from Oldham would be affected. It was noted that this 
followed on from the Government announcement around ICB 
cuts. It was highlighted that monies had not yet been released 



 

by the government to pay for redundancies and that details 
hasn’t been released around the impact. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Greater Manchester Joint 
Health Scrutiny Committee be noted. 

7   PERFORMANCE ASSURANCE REPORT 2025/26 Q1+Q2   

Jayne Ratcliffe presented the report, noting the positives and 
negatives of the quarter, as well as the scorecard metrics for the 
service. It was noted that the complaints drop off had come due 
to the CQC Inspection, which had led to competing demands 
and priorities. 
 
Members queried whether the reduction in the use of agency 
staff would save money. It was noted that it would, but the 
priority was continuity. Members also highlighted that the Q2 
complaints had doubled and asked whether there were any 
trends within the complaints. It was noted that a deep dive into 
complaint themes was underway, but that the main themes so 
far were charges for services and financial assessments, but 
that there was an expectation that the area would improve. 
 
Members queried what the procedure for complaints was and 
how complaints are categorised. It was advised that some 
complaints were complex and it was in the best interests of the 
complainant for the complaint to be investigated. It was noted 
that complainants were kept in the loop and it would be 
explained why there was a delay. 
 
Members noted the positives of the report and asked that thanks 
be passed on to the team for their work. It was noted that 
amongst the negatives highlighted was rising sickness and it 
was queried if there were any reasons for this. Members were 
advised that staff are overworked and that there was a risk of 
stress and burnout, which was the national picture too. It was 
noted that there was a focus on supporting returns to work and 
to help staff stay in work too. 
 
Members asked what had been done on mitigating the impact 
on service users. It was highlighted that improvement plans and 
dashboards were in place, and that waiting lists and reviews had 
faced the biggest impact. It was noted that up to date average 
waits would be provided, and that the process was going in the 
right direction. 
 
Members asked what was being done to promote prevention 
and reduce demand. It was noted that support is needed to 
prevent people entering the service and that enablement 
support was being looked at. It was noted that the care 
population was steady, despite both a rising population and a 
rising aging population. 
 
Members queried whether social workers stay with the same 
people. It was noted that they wouldn’t unless it wasn’t safe 
enough for them to be transferred. 
 



 

Members asked whether there was a limit for social worker case 
loads. It was noted that there was but this was done as a 
weighting system, so staff would not be left with a lot of complex 
cases. It was also asked whether the council is doing everything 
it can to keep people at home. It was noted that yes, they were 
as it provided the best outcomes. 
 
Lois Hall-Jones provided an update on the metrics from Public 
Health. 
Members queried whether weight loss programmes were advice 
or prescribing. It was noted that there were different tiers of 
approach, depending on the need of the patient, and that it was 
a whole person approach. Members queried whether there was 
any literature that could be shared with members of the Board, 
and it was advised that there were. 
 
Members queried why Q4 data had been used for Percentage of 
Health Visiting appointments completed within timescales, when 
Q1 data had been used for all the other metrics. It was noted 
that there had been data issues with the Q1 data and so Q4 
data had been used instead as the most up-to-date figure. 
 
Members noted the Mayor’s Healthy Living Project and 
questioned whether the Mayor could help with publicity in the 
area, and it was noted that any help would be helpful. 
 
Members noted the ‘Health in Context’ metrics within the report, 
but noted that it made for poor reading. It was queried what 
could be done to improve this. Members were advised that the 
approach was information driven and that it was a matter of 
continuing existing work. 
 
Members noted the reduction in agency spend and queried who 
was on the Learning Improvement Board. It was noted that the 
Board was chaired by the Principal Social worker. Members also 
asked about lifelong cardiac sufferers, and it was noted that it 
was about getting the right support to those with conditions in a 
system wide approach. 
 
Members queried what was being done with spare bed capacity. 
It was noted that this would be picked up outside of the meeting 
but it was noted that there are a number of empty beds in 
residential settings, but that more specialist beds were needed 
and the Council was working with the market on this issue. 
 
Members noted the 74% of adult social care providers rated 
good or outstanding by CQC, noting that it seems like it isn’t a 
good result. Members were reassured that there was a backlog 
within CQC around inspections and that the Council also checks 
in on all adult social care providers in the borough. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Performance Assurance Report be noted. 

8   OLDHAM SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT 2024/25  

 



 

Abigail Pemberton introduced the report. 
 
Members noted the Safeguarding demographics, highlighting 
the variance in the data. It was noted that there is 
underreporting in ethnic minority groups, and that there is a 
public facing communications programme being looked at on 
how to make residents trust and report safeguarding concerns. 
 
Members welcomed the report, noting that more was being done 
with less, and highlighted the case studies. It was queried 
whether this could be sustained. It was highlighted that there 
was a partnership approach in place, with a focus on preventing. 
It was also highlighted that the Tiered Risk Assessment and 
Management (TRAM) protocol also covered those who were not 
Care Act eligible. 
 
Members acknowledged the challenges outlined in the report, 
and queried which issue, if addressed, would make the biggest 
impact. It was noted that knowledge or institutional memory was 
the most significant one, noting that it would lead to practice 
improvement. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

9   ADULTS SOCIAL CARE WORKFORCE STRATEGY   

Jayne Ratcliffe introduced the report. The Adult Social Care 
Vision and Strategy was set out, including the focus of the 
strategy being to enable residents to live as independently as 
possible. The workforce capacity strategy was outlined, and had 
come on the back of staff engagement session work and 
feedback. 
It was noted that there were 36 vacancies, some of which were 
being covered by agency staff. The key priorities of the strategy 
were outlined, and it was noted that the service wanted to be 
able to retain and develop staff. 
 
Members queried how many vacancies there would be on the 
structure tree and it was advised that by later in the week, there 
would be no vacancies on the tree. It was also queried what the 
cost of carrying vacancies was. It was noted that this would be 
difficult to calculate and that an answer would be provided 
outside of the meeting. It was highlighted, however, that there 
was no overspend on staffing within the service. 
 
Members queried whether, regarding apprenticeships, college 
leavers had been approached to consider that as a career path. 
It was noted that there were four Social Care apprenticeships 
this year as part of a rolling programme. It was noted that it was 
better to get new staff used to the system of Social Care before 
offering them apprenticeships. It was noted too that Social 
Workers give talks to inspire students at the College, in the 
hopes of encouraging them to take up the career. 
 
Members asked that, in regard to the 36 vacancies, whether 
there was any scope to work with other authorities to address 
issues. It was noted that there was generally not enough 



 

resources in the system, and that experience was needed too, 
which were the same challenges across GM. Some work around 
GM was being done to combat this, and the power of the ten 
boroughs working together was highlighted. 
 
Members queried whether the life expectancy of the workforce 
was decreasing, and it was noted that an analysis had never 
been done into it. It was noted that there was a need to bring in 
the young as part of succession planning. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Strategy be noted. 

10   WORK PROGRAMME   

Members queried whether the hospital parking motion from 
Council could be discussed at the board. It was queried whether 
it was within the remit of the Board to bring this forward as an 
item, as it was an NHS issue rather than a Council issue.  

11   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Board reviewed the Key Decision Document. 
 
Members queried why the report on Section 75 Partnership 
Agreement with the NHS Northern Care Alliance hadn’t been to 
scrutiny. It was advised that the report had been to the ICB 
Board, which is a public meeting, and focused on the technical 
arrangements on governance. 
Councillor Hamblett noted that he would write to the Chair of the 
Scrutiny Board regarding this. 

12   RULE 13 AND 14   

Members noted a Rule 14 decision on the report of the Director 
of Adults Social Services, entitled – Request for a Direct Award 
of the Domestic Property Disability Adaptions Framework for the 
Provision of Level Access Showers and Shower over Baths. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.35 pm 
 


